

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, )  
*et al.*, )

Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees, )

and )

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF )  
EDUCATION, )

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellant, )  
Cross-Appellee, )

and )

RAFAEL PENN; *et al.* )

Plaintiff-Intervenors-Appellants, )  
Cross-Appellees, )

v. )

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, )  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee, )

and )

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, )  
Defendant-Appellee, )

and )

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF )  
EDUCATION, )

Realigned Defendant-Appellant, )  
Cross-Appellee, )

and )

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official Capacity as )  
President *Pro Tempore* of the North Carolina )

From Wake County  
No. COA22-86,  
No. 95-CVS-1158

Senate, and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his )  
official capacity as Speaker of the North )  
Carolina House of Representatives, )  
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants, )  
Cross-Appellees. )

\*\*\*\*\*

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE  
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA**

\*\*\*\*\*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
Standard of Review .....	15
Discussion of Law .....	15
I.    Legislative Intervenors Improperly and Incorrectly Challenge the Court Order Adopting the Comprehensive Remedial Plan and Other Prior Orders.....	15
A.    Legislative Intervenors’ arguments are untimely. ....	16
B.    Legislative Intervenors’ cramped interpretation of <i>Leandro II</i> is erroneous.....	20
C.    Legislative Intervenors’ claim of collusion is utterly baseless. ....	23
II.   The Trial Court’s Orders Were Proper.....	28
A.    The trial court afforded proper respect to the 2021 Appropriations Act.....	28
B.    The trial court’s order did not rule on a political question. ....	31

III.	The Trial Court’s Calculations on Remand Are Correct.....	36
A.	The trial court correctly concluded that COVID Relief funds should not be included in calculating the amount of funds the State provided to implement the Comprehensive Remedial Plan. ....	37
B.	The State has sufficient unreserved funds to implement the Comprehensive Remedial Plan. ....	40
IV.	The Trial Court Erred by Removing an Order to State Actors to Transfer State Funds. ....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amsterdam Sav. Bank v. City View Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 362 N.E.2d 1150 (N.Y. 1978) .....	18
<i>Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 363 N.C. 500 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Builders Supplies Co. of Goldsboro, N.C., Inc. v. Gainey</i> , 282 N.C. 261 (1972).....	17
<i>Chappell v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 374 N.C. 273 (2020) .....	15
<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 2021-NCSC-6 .....	27
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392 (2018).....	31, 32
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 371 N.C. 799 (2018) .....	41
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 376 N.C. 22 (2020) .....	39, 45
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 330 N.C. 761 (1992) .....	32
<i>Goldston v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 326 N.C. 723 (1990).....	17
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2022-NCSC-17 .....	31
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , No. 95 CVS 1158, 2011 WL 11028382 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 2, 2011).....	6

<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 222 N.C. App. 406 (2012).....	7
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State (Leandro I)</i> , 346 N.C. 336 (1997).....	4, 20, 24, 31
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State (Leandro II)</i> , 358 N.C. 605 (2004).....	passim
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State (Leandro III)</i> , 367 N.C. 156 (2013).....	7, 22, 24
<i>In re Alamance Cnty. Ct. Facilities</i> , 329 N.C. 84 (1991) .....	46
<i>In re Martin</i> , 295 N.C. 291 (1978) .....	44, 45
<i>Jackson v. Beard</i> , 162 N.C. 105 (1913) .....	49
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Knight</i> , 169 N.C. 333 (1915).....	45
<i>Lide v. Mears</i> , 231 N.C. 111 (1949) (vacating).....	27
<i>McGhee v. Granville County</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>N.C. League of Conservation Voters v. Hall</i> , Nos. 21 CVS 015426, 21 CVS 500085, 2022 WL 2610499 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2022).....	26
<i>Neb. Coal. for Educ. Equity &amp; Adequacy (Coalition) v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007).....	32, 33
<i>News &amp; Observer Publ’g Co v. Easley</i> , 182 N.C. App. 14 (2007) .....	31

<i>Pulliam v. Smith</i> , 348 N.C. 616 (1998).....	15
<i>Richmond Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Cowell</i> , 254 N.C. App. 422 (2017).....	47
<i>Silver v. Halifax Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 371 N.C. 855 (2018).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Edmisten v. Tucker</i> , 312 N.C. 326 (1984).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438 (1989).....	29
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 357 N.C. 301 (2003).....	26
<i>Teachey v. Gurley</i> , 214 N.C. 288 (1938).....	18
<i>Williams v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.C.</i> , 357 N.C. 170 (2003).....	18
<i>Williams v. Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 288 N.C. 338 (1975).....	15
<i>Zeitinger v. Hargadine-McKittrick Dry Goods Co.</i> , 250 S.W. 913 (Mo. 1923).....	18

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1a-1, Rule 24(b).....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-4-2.....	43
Pub. L. 116-136 § 18003(d).....	38

Pub. L. 116-136 § 18003(f) ..... 39

Pub. L. 116-260 § 313(d) .....38

Pub. L. 116-260 § 313(g) ..... 39

Pub. L. 117-2 § 2001(e)(2) .....38

Pub. L. 117-2 § 2001(g) ..... 39

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.C. Const. art. V, § 7 ..... 44, 45, 48

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2 ..... 23, 32

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 6 ..... 32

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 7 ..... 32

**Session Laws**

Act of Nov. 18, 2021, S.L. 2021-180, §§ 18.7(a)-(b), 2021 N.C.  
Sess. Laws (Appropriations Act) ..... 19

Act of July 1, 2022, S.L. 2022-74, § 4.5 ..... 41

**Other Authorities**

Editorial Board, *A Summons to Boost School Funding*,  
News & Observer, Dec. 15, 2019 ..... 10

Fiscal Research Division,  
*North Carolina General Fund Revenue Consensus  
Forecast: May 2022 Revision (May 9, 2022)* ..... 41



Off. of State Controller, Cash Watch (Aug. 1, 2022).....	41
Senator Berger Press Shop, Response to Leandro Consent Order, Sept. 1, 2020 .....	11
T. Keung Hui, <i>Report: Educational quality is declining in state’s schools</i> , News & Observer, Jan. 08, 2020 .....	10
T. Keung Hui, <i>Group calls for action now in Leandro case</i> , News & Observer, Feb. 19, 2020 .....	10
T. Keung Hui, <i>COVID-19 might limit school funding available in budget</i> , News & Observer, May 21, 2020 .....	10
T. Keung Hui, <i>Judge warns NC must fund education plan</i> , News & Observer, Jun 11, 2021 .....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Frequently Asked Questions: Elementary and Second School Emergency Relief Programs, Governor’s Emergency Education Relief Programs at 15 (May 2021) .....	38
